

#### Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered November 9, 2023

Administrator Zumbrota Care Center 433 Mill Street Zumbrota, MN 55992

RE: CCN: 245376

Cycle Start Date: August 10, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On October 18, 2023, we notified you a remedy was imposed. On November 3, 2023, the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. We have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance as of October 20, 2023.

As authorized by CMS the remedy of:

• Mandatory denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective November 10, 2023 did not go into effect. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

In our letter of October 18, 2023, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at § 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and § 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), we notified you that your facility was prohibited from conducting a Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from November 10, 2023, due to denial of payment for new admissions. Since your facility attained substantial compliance on October 20, 2023, the original triggering remedy, denial of payment for new admissions, did not go into effect. Therefore, the NATCEP prohibition is rescinded. However, this does not apply to or affect any previously imposed NATCEP loss.

The CMS Region V Office may notify you of their determination regarding any imposed remedies.

Please contact me with any questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

Lori Hagen, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement

Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

Telephone: 651-201-4306

E-Mail: Lori.Hagen@state.mn.us



#### Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

#### Electronically delivered

August 28, 2023

Administrator Zumbrota Care Center 433 Mill Street Zumbrota, MN 55992

RE: CCN: 245376

Cycle Start Date: August 10, 2023

#### Dear Administrator:

On August 10, 2023, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

#### ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the
  deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.

Zumbrota Care Center August 28, 2023 Page 2

• An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

The state agency may, in lieu of an onsite revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417);
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).
- Termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

#### **DEPARTMENT CONTACT**

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F"and/or an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Renee McClellan, Unit Supervisor
Metro A District Office
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220
P.O. Box 64900
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

Email: renee.mcclellan@state.mn.us

Office: 651-201-4391 Mobile: 651-328-9282

#### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

#### VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

Zumbrota Care Center August 28, 2023 Page 3

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

# FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by November 10, 2023, (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by February 10, 2024, (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

#### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <a href="https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html">https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html</a>

Zumbrota Care Center August 28, 2023 Page 4

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Travis Z. Ahrens
Interim State Fire Safety Supervisor
Health Care & Correctional Facilities/Explosives
MN Department of Public Safety-Fire Marshal Division
445 Minnesota St., Suite 145
St. Paul, MN 55101

Cell: 1-507-308-4189

Please contact me with any questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

Lori Hagen, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement

Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

Telephone: 651-201-4306

E-Mail: Lori.Hagen@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 09/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL <sup>-</sup> A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			, A. DOILDI			
		245376	B. WING		08/1	0/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2	ZIP CODE	
ZUMBRO	TA CARE CENTER			433 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00		
	Appendix Z, Emerg Requirements, §48	a survey for compliance with ency Preparedness 3.73(b)(6) was conducted ecertification survey. The liance.				
F 000	signature is not req page of the CMS-25 correction is require acknowledge receip	ed in ePOC and therefore a uired at the bottom of the first 567 form. Although no plan of ed, it is required that the facility of the electronic documents.	F 0	00		
	survey was conduction was all was not in compliar	a standard recertification ted at your facility. A complaint lso conducted. Your facility nce with the requirements of art B, Requirements for Long s.				
	deficiencies cited: H53764256C (MN0 (MN00085848), H5 H53764257C (MN0 AND The following comp	laints were reviewed with no 0083825), H53764254C 3764253C (MN00086448), 00090755).				
	The facility's plan of as your allegation of Departments accepted in ePOC, year the bottom of the form. Your electronic be used as verificate	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the stance. Because you are your signature is not required first page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will the sign of compliance.	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	` <i>`</i>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ZUMBROTA CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 433 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992	08/10/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	onsite revisit of you	acceptable electronic POC, an ur facility may be conducted to I compliance with the	F 000		
F 803 SS=E	Menus Meet Resid CFR(s): 483.60(c) §483.60(c) Menus Menus must- §483.60(c)(1) Mee residents in accord	lent Nds/Prep in Adv/Followed	F 803	3	10/20/23
	§483.60(c)(3) Be for §483.60(c)(4) Reflected reasonable efforts, ethnic needs of the	orepared in advance; ollowed; ect, based on a facility's the religious, cultural and e resident population, as well as a residents and resident			
	§483.60(c)(6) Be redictitian or other cliprofessional for nu §483.60(c)(7) Noth construed to limit to personal dietary characteristic REQUIREME by:  Based on observations	eviewed by the facility's inically qualified nutrition tritional adequacy; and hing in this paragraph should be he resident's right to make noices.  NT is not met as evidenced ations, interviews, and the facility failed to ensure		How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found	d to

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. DOILDIN		c
		245376	B. WING		08/10/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	۲		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
ZUMDDO	TA CADE CENTED			433 MILL STREET	
ZUMBRC	TA CARE CENTER			ZUMBROTA, MN 55992	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 803	Continued From p	age 2	F 80	3	
	the residents, and	wed, met the nutritional needs of were reviewed by the facility		have been affected by the deficient practice:	t
	to affect all 33 res	an (RD). This has the potential idents.		Resident Diet Orders were reviewert from the EHR and cross references	
	Findings include:			Dietary Software to ensure correct are printing on tray tickets.	
	08/05/23 to 08/11/	lity menus for the week of /23, provided by the dietary		2. Resident that was receiving pur diet was on Hospice at time of surv	
	• ,	realed the facility menu lacked a liabetic diet, and finger food or		passed away.  3. Dietary Manager has trained co how to utilize the dietary spreadshed.	eets
		sician order sheets in the I record (EMR) and the diet list		prior to meal service to ensure propertion meal components, textures, and therapeutic diets, including finger for	
	facility currently ha	M from physician orders, the ad physician orders for four		are served to residents.  4. RD reviewed and modified there	•
		etic diets, seven on finger or bite to residents on low sodium diets ere no menus.		diets for the current menu cycle to all menu items meet professional of standards for each therapeutic diet	lietary
		e meal service on 08/07/23 at ed the presence of menu items		How the facility will identify other re having the potential to be affected	
	of turkey ala king,	a mixed vegetable diced and ned potatoes. None of the items		same deficient practice:	
	sodium, or diabeti	epared for finger foods, low c diets. The four residents		Dietary Manager and/or Registered Dietitian will review diet orders in the	ne EHR
	were served the n	ic and two low sodium diets nenu items of turkey ala king, and mixed vegetables without		and ensure all residents with modification therapeutic diets are properly enter the Dietary software/tray ticket programmer.	red into
	modifications for t	heir particular needs. In food or bite size foods were		What measure will be put into place	
	served puffed pop	ger food or bite size diet was corn (amount unknown), one and one half of a bologna		systemic changes made to ensure the deficient practice will not recur:	
	sandwich. These The one pureed d	items were not on the menu. iet was not prepared and		The Registered Dietitian will sign a all RD created menus and RD created	ated
	•	first floor serving area until surveyor. The cook had finished		spreadsheets and same them in Planage format available to Dietary Manage	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIE		B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 433 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992	08/10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
FOOD OF WORK IN THE SECOND SEC	ureed food. She had and brought henu served did zes were listed food. She henu.  urther observations at 5:00 per minced or soft for mashed potato begetables. The runces mashed per mashed per mashed to describe with the food above on the served those he was told to do ho told her to see the was tol	went downstairs, heated up the it upstairs to serve. Further, the not list portion sizes. The portion on the recipe sheet not the on of the evening meal on o.m., revealed three residents diets were served two ounces and two ounces of ecipe sheet called for four potatoes and four ounces of secok (C)-Aserving the meals 8/07/23 at 5:45 p.m., indicated diets in that manner because of that. C-A had no recollection of erve the three minced diets with	F 80	ZHS utilitizes a general display mall residents. Diet extension spreadsheets are a resource for the specific diet textures and theraped diets. The spreadsheet headings updated to refelct he current year Dietary Manager will ensure daily spreadsheets are available to diet Registered Dietitian will review an menus & spreadsheets throughout menu cycle to ensure therapeutic meet professional dietary standare each therapeutic diet. Registered Dietitian utilizes the Academy of N & Dietitics as references for theral diets.  The residents tray ticket provides menu items to serve each individuates resident as well as portion size.  The Registered Dietitian will creat Menu Substitution Policy for ZHS Dietary Staff Education will include following:  1. Cooks will be educated on how utilize the menu spreadsheets primeal service to ensure that the primeal components, textures and therapeutic diets are served to all residents.  2. Cook staff will be trained on posizes  3. Cook staff will be educated on Menu Substitution Policy	he utic will be and the and the and the and the ary staff. d update at each diets ds for lutrition peutic specific ual are the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	Γ΄ ´cα	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	245376		OSTREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 133 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992	C 8/10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 803	Continued From pa	ge 4	F 803	How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient	
F 812	Food Procurement,	Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary	F 812	practice is being corrected and will not recur:  The Dietary Manager, Administrator, Corporate Dietitian and/or Delegate will audit all components of the plan of correction 3 times per week for 2 weeks and if 100% compliant, move to auditing times per week for 2 weeks and if 100% compliant, then conduct random audits reless than 3 meals per month for three (3) months. All findings will be reported to the quarterly QAPI Committee for recommendations on additional monitoring.	0
	S483.60(i) Food sate The facility must -  §483.60(i)(1) - Proceed approved or considerate or local author (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or refer (ii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacility from local laws or refer to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacility from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacility from local laws or refer to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacility from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacility from local laws or refer to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacility from local laws or refer to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacility from local laws or refer to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacility from local laws or refer to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacility from local laws or refer to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacility from local laws or refer to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacility from local laws or refer to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacility from local laws or refer to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacility from local laws or refer to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacility from local laws or refer to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacility from local laws or refer to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacility from local laws or refer to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacility from local laws or refer to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacility from local laws or refer to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacility from local laws or refer to the safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacility from local laws or refer to the safe growing and the safe gro	(2) fety requirements.  cure food from sources ered satisfactory by federal, rities. food items obtained directly s, subject to applicable State			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF F		245376	B. WING	CTREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZID CORE	08/10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TA CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  433 MILL STREET  ZUMBROTA, MN 55992	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 812	serve food in accordant standards for food This REQUIREME by:  Based on observational stored, prepared, a with professional stored.	e, prepare, distribute and dance with professional	F 812	How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents to been affected by the deficient practi	ce:
	p.m., during the initial handwashing sink closest to the kitch paper towels. The indicated maintena	terview on 08/07/23 at 12:10 tial kitchen tour, revealed the in the large main kitchen en area was lacking soap and dietary manager (DM) nce or housekeeping took oap and paper towels, not the		Soap & hand towels were immediate installed in the kitchen. Staff were to on where to find supplies & how to replace.  The chicken in the refrigerator was immediately thrown away.  The microwave was cleaned immediately.	rained
	12:10 p.m., in the revealed no record machine. During in	ice machine on 08/07/23 at main kitchen near the sink, or log of cleaning the ice atterview at the time of the M stated she would get the tenance.		Refrigerator in serving kitchen was cleaned and all undated food items thrown away.  The floor was cleaned in the main k refrigerator.	
	08/08/23 at 10:50 a records or logs of described company has machine. He did no since it was installed	naintenance director (MD) on a.m., MD stated he had no cleaning the ice machine as a ad been cleaning the ice of think it had been serviced ed.		Paper products were implemented of the dishwasher not properly sanitizing.  How the facility will identify other reshaving the potential to be affected be same deficient practice:  All residents that would be admitted	ng. sidents by the
	administrator file ca	abinet of the ice machine on the ice machine "shall be		facility would have the potential to b affected by this deficient practice.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	<b>245376</b>		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	C 08/10/2023	
ZUMBRO	TA CARE CENTER			33 MILL STREET UMBROTA, MN 55992		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 812	ensure safe use". had a handwritter Observation on Omain kitchen walk amount of chicker bag resting in a provide without a date. Do observation, the I how long the chick thawing. She indicated that walk in refrigerate the walk in refrigerate of the observation on Omicrowave in the appliances and kitcher particles too numinally including red and microwave inside time of the observations on the microwave and in charge of clear of the observations on the refrigerator or large amount of your crumbs too nume throughout the retrigerator. From the cheese cakes, the chees	The front page of specifications in note revealing "installed 6/22".  8/07/23 at 12:10 p.m., of the cin refrigerator, revealed a large in breasts in an open garbage lastic container unlabeled uring interview at the time of the DM indicated she did not know ken had been in the refrigerator cated the policy stated three however, she could not produce the survey and was unable to exchicken was placed in the or.  8/07/23 at 12:15 p.m., of the main kitchen near the techen sink, revealed large food erous to count of various colors yellow stuck to the top of the Interview with the DM at the vation verified the condition of ad indicated housekeeping was sing.  0/8/07/23 at 12:25 p.m., revealed in the first floor serving area was ellow, red, brown, and white rous to count and spills frigerator and freezer section of urther revealed, the refrigerator all cheesecakes in serving with cellophane covering half of lacking a date. Interview with	F 812	What measures will be put into plac systemic changes made to ensure the deficient practice will not recur:  Staff were re-educated on 8/8/2023 where to find soap and hand towels as well as how to change and refill vempty. DM will continue to monitor hwashing supplies on an ongoing bas.  The ice machine was cleaned on 9/12/2023. The Maintenance Direct added the ice making to the prevent maintenance scheduled with our contracted company. The next sche cleaiming will be March 2024 under PM contract.  DM reviewed thawing procedures we cooking staff on 8/8/2023. DM will can a Food Thawing policy by 9/15/2023 will review policy with all staff.  DM will implement a cleaning scheduled cooking staff that will include the microwave and serving kitchen refrigerators.  DM will train all PM cooks to monito all food dates in supplement refriger the kitchenette serving area.  DM implemented dating of Mighty S supplements on 8/9/2023. Per the process of the supplement of the process	on supply when hand sis.  tor has tative eduled the ith reate 3. DM  Iule for rator in hake product	
	dishes on a tray, the cheesecakes, the DM at the time condition of the re-	with cellophane covering half of			be	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	245376	B. WING	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	C 08/10/2023
	OTA CARE CENTER		4	33 MILL STREET UMBROTA, MN 55992	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 812	Cheesecake had be stated they were good Doservation 08/07 refrigerator near the revealed 11 thawe without dates of the mighty shake content days of thawing. In (DA)-1 at the time shakes were generate brought up. DA shakes up this after could not state where the kitchen. DA-1 how long each shakes up the walk-in refriger standing water near along with paper, the amount of brown a with the DM at the "we do not have a working order" at the refrigerator needed. On 08/08/23 at 10 shakes were in the main kitchen. Intent the observation velong the shakes hakitchen or in the set the facility has no so of time thawing for Review of the content.	not know how long the seen in the refrigerator and oing in the garbage.  7/23 at 5:45 p.m., of the ne serving area on the first floor d "mighty shakes" on a tray awing. The side panel of the ainer indicated use within 14 nterview with dietary aide of the observation indicated the rally used within the day they A-1 indicated he brought the ernoon from the kitchen but ich shakes he brought up from also indicated he did not know ake had been thawing.  7/23 at 5:50 p.m., of the floor of rator, revealed the floor had ar the thawing chicken bin, ape from boxes, and a large and white food debris. Interview time of the observation stated cleaning process in place or his time and verified the walk-in	F 812	be trained in thawing and discarding procedures for supplements.  DM will schedule regular cleaning of walk-in cooler. DM will educate staff ongoing cleaning and removal of an debris on the floor.  The new dishwasher is being install 9/12/2023. The dishwasher will have booster heater that will hold temps be enough to meet sanitation requirem without additional chemicals. Once installed, the DM will educate staff of proper operation of DW along with temperature recording requirements the procedure if the DW is not work properly. DM will review and train a on Care Center-Dietary Department for Sanitation and Safety Cleaning Dishes/Dish machine.  Regional Director reviewed job described with Registered Dietitian to ensure understanding of position expectation.  How the facility will monitor its corrections to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will recur:  The Administrator, Dietary Manager Registered Dietitan will audit 3 times week for 3 weeks, then 2 times per for 4 weeks, and then report results QAPI Committee for ongoing monitor recommendations.	f the f on my led on ye a high nents on s and ling all staff t Policy cription ons. ective not and s per week to

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETI		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	245376	B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/10/2	023
ZUMBRO	TA CARE CENTER			233 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOWN CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CORRE	ULD BE COM	(X5) IPLETION DATE
F 812	dish machine runing through the dish machine were dishwasher going attempts were many the dishwasher. In of the observation here six weeks and dishwasher temperature dishwasher temperature dishwasher indicated the recorded 120 deg temperature dishwasher indicated the recorded 120 deg temperature dishwasher indicated cycle shall be 120 dishwashers. What to read the amount wash, the strip read or no sanitizing again and maintenant PM indicated "we told us we did not heat the water, or interview revealed maintenance direct temperature of the rinsing cycle.  Interview on 08/08 administrator indicated correctly. She were correctly. She were correctly. She were correctly to the correctly of the correctly. She were correctly to the correctly of the correctly. She were correctly to the correctly of the correctly. She were correctly to the correctly of the correctly. She were correctly to the correctly of the correctly. She were correctly to the correctly of the correctly. She were correctly to the correctly of the correctly. She were correctly to the correctly of the c	B/08/23 at 12:55 p.m., of the ning, revealed as dishes were ne machine, the gauges to the e not moving despite the through the cycles. Three more ade without the gauges moving. Is were faintly warm after leaving nterview with the DM at the time of indicated she has only been not has not noticed the erature gauges not working. In a perature gauge log filled out by gauges were working and rees washing cycle for low washing for the first seven days acard on the side of the sted the washing and rinsing degrees for low temperature en strips were used at this time and zero parts per million (PPM)	F 812	RD will be conducting weekly vis weeks to assist with staff educat auditing. Once education is con if audits are 100%, RD will reduce every 2 weeks for one month an monthly visits for 6 months. RD review all items in POC at site vidocument findings and submit to ongoing monitoring recommend	tion and nplete and ce visits to did then a will isits, o QAPI for	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	`	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245376	B. WING		C 08/10/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
ZUMBRO	TA CARE CENTER			I33 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	5.475
F 812	facility. She stated dishwasher had not	easing contracts signed by the she did not know why the tarrived or been replaced.	F 812		
	because we planne Interview on 08/09/2	23 at 12:00 p.m., the			
	been in the kitchen aware of the above	for six weeks and was not noted sanitation issues.			
	dishwasher machin computer titled "Ca Policy for Sanitation Dishes/Dish machin on page one, halfware	by policy on use of the e provided by the DM from the re Center-Dietary Department, and Safety, Cleaning ne," dated 04/20/22, indicated ay down that Low Temperature nical sanitizer) shall have a M.			
F 835 SS=F	provided by the Adr revealed on page for	n," dated 10/14/22 and ministrator from her computer, our, sixth bullet from the top onents of dietary services for	F 835		10/20/23
	enables it to use its efficiently to attain or practicable physical well-being of each in This REQUIREMENT by:	dministered in a manner that resources effectively and or maintain the highest I, mental, and psychosocial		What corrective actions will be	
	Dagga on interview	and accument review, the		WWITH COLLOCUTE GOUDING WILL DO	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245376	B. WING		08/10/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF  433 MILL STREET  ZUMBROTA, MN 55992	///	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE COMPLÉTION DATE	1
F 835	oversite and resouresidents by failing was maintained and therapeutic diets was quality assurance plan was implementation of the sures, and more identified concerns.	age 10 Itor failed to provide adequate rces to meet the needs of the to ensure kitchen equipment of functioning, nutritive rere provided, and an effective process improvement (QAPI) and to identify quality ent quality improvements on the formula in the content of the were maintained. This had ect all 33 residents who reside	F 83	accomplished for those re have been affected by the practice:  No specific residents were affected by the alleged de All kitchen equipment nee have been identified and vocated for inspection/reresidents with therapeutic identified and tray cards upon the contacted for inspection and the contacted for inspection and tray cards upon the contacted for inspection and the contacted for i	e identified to be ficient practice. Identified to be ficient practice. Identified to be repairs repairs. All diets have been	
	document review, the residents, and	servations, interviews, and the facility failed to ensure ed, met the nutritional needs of were reviewed by the facility n (RD). This has the potential dents.		facility did have QAPI med deficient areas are identification.  How other residents having to be affected by the same practice will be identified:  All future residents have to be affected by the same definition.	ed.  Ig the potential e deficient he potential to	
	the facility failed to and assurance (QAI improvement (QAI in identifying, imple continued monitori received nutritive the kitchen had sanital. This deficient practall 33 residents curl F865: Based on interest the facility failed to Quality Assurance Improvement (QAI concerns with care	rerview and document review, maintain a quality assessment AA)/quality assurance process PI) committee that was effective ementing actions, and and to ensure residents herapeutic diets and the facility by and functioning equipment, tice had the potential to affect rently residing in the facility.  Therefore and document review, implement a comprehensive and Performance PI) program that identified in the facility were identified in acceptable levels of		What measures will be pure systemic changes made to the deficient practice will reference will reference will reference will reference will reference will reference will a system of the per the job description, in oversight of each department.	o ensure that not recur:  on Q1 on June 27, 2023, Deficient ad been e June and July ock survey Quality RN as tary Reviews.  educated on Administrator cluding daily	

PRINTED: 09/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING			` ′	E SURVEY PLETED		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OTA CARE CENTER	245376	B. WING _	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 433 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992		10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EAC	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	the potential to affer facility.  When interviewed administrator stated any quality improve meeting minutes. Since the previous facility "just hasn't keep administrator at have a performance the facility quality mand there wasn't madministrator stated been worked on for unaware of it not ween worked on for unaware of it not ween done and it we dishwasher was not administrator did not installation was and months since the conditional distribution of the disfunctioning properly she had sent an entinstillation but was administrator was a functioning properly others not working.	ontinually improved. This had ct 33 residents residing in the on 8/10/23 at 11:19 a.m., the dishe was unable to provide ment documentation or There was "a lot going on" director of nursing left and the been able to work on things". Incknowledged the QAPI should be improvement plan (PIP), but neasures were 4 and 5 stars such identified to work on. The dishwasher problem had a long time and she had been orking until survey started on a staff had been educated be sanitizer and water she was not aware that had not as unknown how long the transfer was signed. The dishwasher problem was a long time and she had been contract was signed. The dishwasher problem was a long time and she had been contract was signed. The dishwasher problem was a long time and she had been contract was signed. The dishwasher was still not to the dishwasher was still not to the dishwasher was still not to the delay in t		overall Quality Program of the fadministrator will be re-educate policies & procedures.  F803 - Corporate RD and DM hadeveloped a plan of correction to all concerns cited, developed perelated to menu substitution, wite implement staff training, and concerns adescribed in POC.  F865 & F867 - The facility did in deficient practices in the kitcher Mock Survey dated 7/10/23 as a through a quarterly review from Corporate RD and this was note QAPI minutes. Minutes will be available to surveyors during reactions to ensure that the defici practice is being corrected and recur:  Regional Director or their Corporate is being corrected and recur:  Regional Director or their Corporate is being corrected and recur:  Regional Director or their Corporate is being corrected and recur:  Regional Director or their Corporate is being corrected and recur:  Regional Director or their Corporate in facility more days per week to monitor implementation of the POC, ensuited in facility in the provide additional training, suppoversight of the Administrator.	ed on QAPI have to address olicies II omplete dentify n from a well as the ed in the made -survey. corrective ent will not  orate y 2 or the sure addressed onthly p, attend POC and oort and The	
	been aware of any provide therapeutic stated there had be	concerns with the ability to diets. The administrator en continued education to the ught the education had been		Regional Director and/or Design provide this onsite support for to and then review progress with Committee for additional support	nee will wo months QAPI	

sufficient and stated there was no education

recommendations.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE  A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	245376		EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MILL STREET	08/10/2023
ZUMBRC	TA CARE CENTER		ZU	MBROTA, MN 55992	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOWN CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRICE DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLÉTION
F 835	Continued From pa	ge 12	F 835		
		nonitoring in place. The owledged "there was a lot of			
	Improvement Plan administrator had the	Quality Assurance Process evised 10/8/18, directed the ne responsibility for ensuring emented throughout the care			
	Home Administrator administrator was readministrative authoraccountability of all care center including making routine inspassure that establishare being implement accordance with ensure the care cermanner by assuring maintained to perform assist the quality in developing and implication and implication and individuation and individua	pections of the care center to hed policies and procedures ated and followed. In the performance evaluations policy and procedures. In the performance in a safe processary equipment was a maintained in a services. In provement committee in the lementing plans to correct			
	,	isclosure/Good Faith Attmpt 1)-(4)(b)(1)-(4)(f)(1)-(6)(h)(i)	F 865		10/20/23
	improvement (QAP Each LTC facility, in	assurance and performance  I) program.  Icluding a facility that is part of ust develop, implement, and			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	245376		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/10/2023
ZUMBRO	TA CARE CENTER			433 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 865	Continued From pa		F 86	5	
	QAPI program that	e, comprehensive, data-driven focuses on indicators of the nd quality of life. The facility			
	demonstrate evider program that meets section. This may in systems and report identification, report and prevention of a documentation deminplementation, an actions or performal §483.75(a)(2) Presentation of the section of the sect	tain documentation and nee of its ongoing QAPI the requirements of this nelude but is not limited to s demonstrating systematic ting, investigation, analysis, dverse events; and nonstrating the development, d evaluation of corrective ince improvement activities; ent its QAPI plan to the State events then 1 year offer the			
	§483.75(a)(3) Pressurvey Agency or Fannual recertification	ater than 1 year after the regulation; ent its QAPI plan to a State ederal surveyor at each on survey and upon request rvey and to CMS upon			
	evidence of its ongo implementation and	ent documentation and bing QAPI program's the facility's compliance with State Survey Agency, Federal bon request.			
	A facility must design ongoing, comprehe	n design and scope. In its QAPI program to be insive, and to address the full services provided by the			

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  245376  NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  2UMBROTA CARE CENTER  3 MILL STREET 2UMBROTA, MN 55992  BOUNDARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PRICE PROVIDERS PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PRICE PROVIDERS PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PRICE PROVIDERS PROVI	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
FREETIX TAG  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 865  Continued From page 14 \$483.75(b)(1) Address all systems of care and management practices;  \$483.75(b)(2) Include clinical care, quality of life, and resident choice;  \$483.75(b)(3) Utilize the best available evidence to define and measure indicators of quality and facility goals that reflect processes of care and facility operations that have been shown to be predictive of desired outcomes for residents of a SNF or NF.  \$483.75(b) (4) Reflect the complexities, unique care, and services that the facility provides.  \$483.75(b) (Governance and leadership). The governing body and/or executive leadership (or organized group or individual who assumes full legal authority and responsibility for operation of the facility) is responsible and accountable for ensuring that:  \$483.75(f) (1) An ongoing QAPI program is defined, implemented, and maintained and addresses identified priorities.  \$483.75(f)(2) The QAPI program is sustained during transitions in leadership and staffling; \$483.75(f)(2) The QAPI program is adequately resourced, including ensuring staff time, equipment, and technical training as needed;  \$483.75(f)(1) The QAPI program identifies and prioritizes problems and opportunities that reflect organizational process, functions, and services provided to residents based on performance			B. WING	433 MILL STREET	08/10/2023	
§483.75(b)(1) Address all systems of care and management practices;  §483.75(b)(2) Include clinical care, quality of life, and resident choice;  §483.75(b)(3) Utilize the best available evidence to define and measure indicators of quality and facility goals that reflect processes of care and facility goals that reflect processes of care and facility operations that have been shown to be predictive of desired outcomes for residents of a SNF or NF.  §483.75(b) (4) Reflect the complexities, unique care, and services that the facility provides.  §483.75(f) Governance and leadership. The governing body and/or executive leadership (or organized group or individual who assumes full legal authority and responsibility for operation of the facility is responsible and accountable for ensuring that:  §483.75(f)(1) An ongoing QAPI program is defined, implemented, and maintained and addresses identified priorities.  §483.75(f)(2) The QAPI program is sustained during transitions in leadership and staffing; §483.75(f)(3) The QAPI program is adequately resourced, including ensuring staff time, equipment, and technical training as needed;  §483.75(f)(4) The QAPI program identifies and prioritizes problems and opportunities that reflect organizational process, functions, and services provided to residents based on performance	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES	D BE COMPLETION
	F 865	§483.75(b)(1) Add management prace §483.75(b)(2) Included and resident choice §483.75(b)(3) Utilize to define and mean facility goals that refacility operations is predictive of desires SNF or NF.  §483.75(b) (4) Refacare, and services §483.75(f) Govern The governing body (or organized ground full legal authority of the facility) is refersively in the ensuring that:  §483.75(f)(1) An organized ground full legal authority of the facility) is refersively in the facility of th	ress all systems of care and tices;  ude clinical care, quality of life, re;  ze the best available evidence sure indicators of quality and effect processes of care and that have been shown to be ed outcomes for residents of a flect the complexities, unique that the facility provides.  ance and leadership. By and/or executive leadership ip or individual who assumes and responsibility for operation sponsible and accountable for angoing QAPI program is sted, and maintained and ed priorities.  QAPI program is sustained in leadership and staffing; QAPI program is adequately ing ensuring staff time, chnical training as needed;  QAPI program identifies and its and opportunities that reflect cess, functions, and services ints based on performance		5	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	` ´	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	245376	B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/10/2023
ZUMBRO	TA CARE CENTER			433 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 865	systems, and are e §483.75(f)(6) Clear safety, quality, right §483.75(h) Disclose A State or the Secret disclosure of the re except in so far as the compliance of secret requirements of this §483.75(i) Sanction Good faith attempts and correct quality a basis for sanction This REQUIREMEN by: Based on interview facility failed to imp Quality Assurance a Improvement (QAP concerns with care reviewed to maintai performance and content the potential to affer facility.  Findings include:	ective actions address gaps in valuated for effectiveness; and expectations are set around s, choice, and respect.  The of information are set around so the committee cords of such committee such disclosure is related to such committee with the so section.  The section is section.  The committee to identify deficiencies will not be used as as as.  The section is not met as evidenced of and document review, the dement a comprehensive	F 865	What corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found have been affected by the deficient practice:  No specific residents were identified to affectd by the alleged deficient practice Administrator received immediate re-education regarding QAPI activities, policies, and meeting requirements.  How other residents having the potention be affected by the same deficient practice will be identified and what corrective action will be taken:	be
		l evidence of the facility's		QAPI minutes were reviewed for the pr	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  COMPLE			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OTA CARE CENTER	245376	4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 33 MILL STREET 2UMBROTA, MN 55992	08/10	0/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 865	performance improrequested, however.  When interviewed of administrator was a meeting minutes or quality improvement acknowledged the estarted on any work changes in nursing administrator stated education for nursing administrator stated ed	l evidence of a recent vement plan (PIP) was r was not provided.  on 8/10/23 at 11:19 a.m., the mable to provide QAPI documentation ongoing at activities. The administrator QAPI team was not able to get as there had been some and kitchen leadership. The at there had been some and sassistants and ne different resident sowever there was no up to ensure the education QAPI team reviewed the ures and stated overall, they so there was not many n. The administrator stated QAPI team was "supposed to re was always room to ing" but acknowledged there ork on one.  d Quality Assurance Process revised 10/8/18, directed the ll review data from relevant and assure systems are being eve the highest level of quality enter. Furthermore, the policy entify areas for improvement	F 865	What measures will be put into place systemic changes made to ensure the the deficient practice will not recur:  QAPI Meetings were held for Q1 on 1/24/2023, Q2 on 6/27/2023, and Q3 7/31/2023. The next quarterly meeting scheduled for 10/11/2023. The facility does have an active QAPI program in which quality improvement efforts are identified based on resident satisfaction surveys, quality measures, complaints/grievances, survey results PIIP/QIIP and other factors. These quimprovement measures are continual being reassessed, modified and enhanced for improvement.  Administrator will be re-educated on Policy, Program Documentation, Administrator roles & responsibilities job description.  How will facility monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will no recur:  Regional Director of Operations, Corporate Director of Quality or their designee will attend next two quarterly meetings to ensure compliance with	on ng is ty ne ion QAPI in ot	
	QAPI/QAA Improve CFR(s): 483.75(c)(	ment Activities	F 867	regulations. If compliant, attendance meetings will be discontinued.		0/20/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  245376  NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ZUMBROTA CARE CENTER		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING _	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 433 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992	08/10/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 867	§483.75(c) Programonitoring. A facility must estapolicies and procecollections system adverse event morprocedures must infollowing:  §483.75(c)(1) Facisystems to obtain from direct care stresident represent information will be are high risk, high opportunities for information from a not limited to the factorist systems to identify information from a not limited to the factorist systems to identify information from a not limited to the factorist systems to identify information from a not limited to the factorist systems to identify information from a not limited to the factorist systems to identify information from a not limited to the factorist systems to identify information from a not limited to the factorist systems to identify information from a not limited to the factorist systems to identify information from a not limited to the factorist systems to identify information from a not limited to the factorist systems to identify information from a not limited to the factorist systems to identify information from a not limited to the factorist systems to identify information from a not limited to the factorist systems to identify information from a not limited to the factorist systems to identify information from a not limited to the factorist systems to identify information from a not limited to the factorist systems to identify information from a not limited to the factorist systems to identify information from a not limited to the factorist systems to identify information from a not limited to the factorist systems to identify information from a not limited to the factorist systems to identify information from a not limited to the factorist systems to identify information from a not limited to the factorist systems to identify information from a not limited to the factorist systems to identify information from a not limited to the factorist systems to identify information from a not limited to the factorist systems to identify information from a not limited to the factorist systems to identify information f	In feedback, data systems and sublish and implement written dures for feedback, data is, and monitoring, including intoring. The policies and include, at a minimum, the lity maintenance of effective and use of feedback and input aff, other staff, residents, and actives, including how such used to identify problems that volume, or problem-prone, and inprovement.  Ity maintenance of effective is, collect, and use data and ill departments, including but actility assessment required at cluding how such information elop and monitor performance.  Ity development, monitoring, performance indicators, odology and frequency for such itoring, and evaluation.  Ity adverse event monitoring, ods by which the facility will intify, report, track, investigate, ata and information relating to the facility, including how the data to develop activities to	F 86	7	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	COMPLETED
		245376	B. WING _		08/10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OTA CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 433 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992	ODE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE COMPLÉTION
F 867	Continued From pag	ge 18	F 86	57	
	§483.75(d) Program systemic action.	systematic analysis and			
	aimed at performant implementing those and track performan	acility must take actions ce improvement and, after actions, measure its success, ice to ensure that ealized and sustained.			
	implement policies at (i) How they will use determine underlying impacting larger systin) How they will deviately be designed to elevel to prevent qual safety problems; and (iii) How the facility work of its performance in	a systematic approach to g causes of problems tems; elop corrective actions that effect change at the systems ity of care, quality of life, or			
	performance improved high-risk, high-volunce consider the incident of problems in those	acility must set priorities for its ement activities that focus on ne, or problem-prone areas; ce, prevalence, and severity areas; and affect health safety, resident autonomy,			
	activities must track resident events, and implement preventive	rmance improvement medical errors and adverse lyze their causes, and e actions and mechanisms k and learning throughout the			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OTA CARE CENTER	245376	4:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  33 MILL STREET	8/10/2023
				UMBROTA, MN 55992	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	improvement activity distinct performance number and frequency conducted by the far and complexity of the available resources assessment required Improvement project the problem-prone are collection and analysis (c) and (d) of this section and analysis (d) and (e) of this section are committed governing body, or functioning as a governing body, or functioning as a governing as a governing as a governing body, or functioning as a governing body, or functionin	art of their performance ties, the facility must conduct be improvement projects. The ency of improvement projects acility must reflect the scope the facility's services and so, as reflected in the facility and at §483.70(e). The course on high risk or as identified through the data and assessment and assurance.  Quality assessment and the reports to the facility's designated person(s) and are paragraphs (a) through the committee must:  plement appropriate plans of the paragraphs (a) through the committee must:  plement appropriate plans of the QAPI and analyze data, including the paragraph and data aregimen reviews, and act on the provements.	F 867		
	by: Based on interview facility failed to mai and assurance (QAP) improvement (QAP)	NT is not met as evidenced and document review, the ntain a quality assessment (A)/quality assurance process (I) committee that was effective menting actions, and		What corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found have been affected by the deficient practice:	to

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245376	B. WING		09/1	) 0/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 433 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992		0/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	continued monitori	ing to ensure residents	F 867	No specific residents were id		
	kitchen had sanita This deficient prac	therapeutic diets and the facility ry and functioning equipment. Itice had the potential to affect rrently residing in the facility.		How other residents having to be affected by the same of practice will be identified:	the potential	
	Reports (CASPER converted to qualit	and Survey Provider Enhanced 2)-3 (assessment data was by measures (QM) to evaluate erformance) dated 8/3/23,		The deficient practice has the impact all newly admitted res	•	
	and year: -F812-Food Procu	wing prior deficiency by month rement, Store/Prepare/Serve s were cited on prior survey		What measures will be put in systemic changes made to each the deficient practice will not	ensure that	
	(S&S) of an E.	cited at a scope and severity		The facility did conduct QAP Q1 on 1/24/23, Q2 on 6/27/2 on 7/31/2023. Sanitary Conduct QAP	2023, and Q3 ditions of the	
	_	meeting minutes for the past is requested however was not		Kitchen were noted in the mathematical the June and July meeting mathematical will be provided to the survey re-survey. Administrator has	ninutes and yors during	
	maintenance on th	unication or email regarding ne facility dishwasher and ovens wever was not provided.		re-educated on Administrator Responsibilities per the job of QAPI policy, and QAPI Plan.	r Roles & description,	
	indicated a new distriction less received from Upp However, there was and lacked eviden	er quote dated 1/26/23, shwasher with instillation was er Lake Foods Incorporated. as no signature of acceptance ce the facility was agreeable to or the dishwasher was ordered.		The facility will be implement Improvement Workgroup that monthly in between the QAP This group will assist in mon POC, develop/review resider action plans, review findings corporate	at will meet I Committee. itoring the nt satisfaction	
		eement from LRS Leasing ated a high heat dishwasher g on 3/1/23.		quality/operations/dietary/enaudits/mock surveys, assist additional deficient practices performance improvement p	in identifying & initiating	
	Records of commi	unication or email regarding		present to QAPI Committee.		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	(X3) DATE COME	SURVEY PLETED
		245376	B. WING _			0/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OTA CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 433 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COM (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	Continued From pa		F 86	57		
	delay of dishwashe however was not pr	r instillation was requested ovided.		meeting will be in September QAPI Committee in Octobe		
	appropriate levels of	herapeutic diets, maintaining of sanitizer and appropriate dishwasher and any evidence		The new dishwasher is bein 9/12/2023.	ıg installed on	
	•	npliance was requested		The facility will document al group education specific to therapeutic diets, DW operations	the POC for	
	document review, tl	servations, interviews, and he facility failed to ensure ed, met the nutritional needs of		ongoing monitoring. The fairness implement this practice of ford documenting any education	acility will also ormally	
	the residents, and v	vere reviewed by the facility (RD). This has the potential		deficient practices are specindividual or if all staff need educated.	ific to an	
	See F812 When interviewed of	on 8/10/23 at 11:19 a.m., the		How the facility will monitor actions to ensure that the deprection of the practice is being corrected a	eficient	
	administrator was u	nable to provide QAPI documentation ongoing		recur:		
	acknowledged the operated on any work changes in nursing administrator stated to replace the dishward for pricing was sign administrator was necessity.	API team was not able to get as there had been some and kitchen leadership. The there has been ongoing work washer and the latest contract ed in January. The lot sure what was taking so		Regional Director, Director and/or their designee will be the monthly and quarterly months to ensure proper Quarterly processes are followed. If i Regional Director and Director discontinue attendance bas Committee direction and metal.	e present at neetings for 6 API policies & n compliance, tor of Quality ed on QAPI onitor progress	
	stated the kitchen serinders and education or monito	sher to arrive and further taff have had numerous cation about the need to her temps and sanitation was he administrator was asher was not working long. The administrator was no documentation of the pring to ensure staff were st process to ensure		through site visits and review minutes.	w of meeting	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION INTERCATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	245376		REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 MILL STREET	08/10/2023
ZUNDK	JIA CARE CENTER		ZU	JMBROTA, MN 55992	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 867	working. The admitted for the combited for the combited for the combited for the combited for the quote was required for the admitted for the administrator place any repair responds and verified for the administrator place any recent concernments. There had kitchen staff had the manager from any recent concernments. There had kitchen staff had the manager from any on the administrator been educated manager from any options and the conditions and the conditions and the conditions and the conditions and report of the administrator aware and report of the project of the project for th	ratures and sanitation was ninistrator was waiting on a bi-oven but wasn't sure when uested. The oven with the was approved to be replaced ctober and the new fiscal year ninistrator was not aware of the orking and it had not been ention by the kitchen manager, stated staff were expected to equests in the maintenance chis was not completed. Administrator was not aware of the oral lack of therapeutic dependent of the concerns and raining recently from a dietary other facility. The training was also and included portion sizes, further stated the cook had any times about finger food took "knew better." The field she had not been able to not the education and there in place for monitoring to had received appropriate diets, expected dietary staff to be equipment concerns and was needed to serve residents	F 867		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OTA CARE CENTER	245376	433	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MILL STREET MBROTA, MN 55992	08/10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT	OULD BE COMPLÉTION
F 867	Continued From pa	ge 23	F 867		
	Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(	& Control	F 880		10/20/23
	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable enviror	tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable			
	program.  The facility must es	prevention and control tablish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements:			
	reporting, investigate and communicable staff, volunteers, vis providing services arrangement based	upon the facility assessment g to §483.70(e) and following			
	procedures for the put are not limited to (i) A system of survey possible communications before the persons in the facility (ii) When and to who communicable dise reported;	eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other			

	OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	245376	B. WING		C 08/10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OTA CARE CENTER	43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  33 MILL STREET  UMBROTA, MN 55992	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page 24 to be followed to prevent spread of infections; (iv)When and how isolation should be used for a resident; including but not limited to: (A) The type and duration of the isolation, depending upon the infectious agent or organism involved, and (B) A requirement that the isolation should be the least restrictive possible for the resident under the circumstances. (v) The circumstances under which the facility must prohibit employees with a communicable disease or infected skin lesions from direct contact with residents or their food, if direct contact will transmit the disease; and (vi)The hand hygiene procedures to be followed by staff involved in direct resident contact.  §483.80(a)(4) A system for recording incidents identified under the facility's IPCP and the corrective actions taken by the facility.  §483.80(e) Linens.  Personnel must handle, store, process, and transport linens so as to prevent the spread of infection.  §483.80(f) Annual review.  The facility will conduct an annual review of its IPCP and update their program, as necessary.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation and interview, the facility failed to ensure staff were following standard precaution guidelines to prevent the spread of infection by wearing personal protective equipment (PPE), while processing contaminated linens. This had the potential to affect all 33 residents who resided within facility.	F 880	All nursing staff were educated on wha PPE is to be worn when using the hopp to rinse out contaminated linen. DON progowns in the soiled utility rooms and ensured that protective eyewear and gloves were also available. Signs were posted in the soiled utility rooms that stato wear gowns, gloves, masks and	er ut

1 ` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245376	B. WING		C 08/10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  33 MILL STREET  2UMBROTA, MN 55992	08/10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 880	provided a tour of a described the process for gatheric clothes and linens available in the soil located in the main stated protective eneeded to be worn NA-A further stated the hopper was us available in the soil located in the main stated protective eneeded to be worn NA-B further stated when the hopper was available in the soil located in the main stated protective eneeded to be worn NA-B further stated when the hopper was available in the soil located in the	o.m., nursing assistant (NA)-A a soiled utility room and ess for gathering, sorting, and and linens, NA-A stated soiled had to be rinsed out in the d in the soiled utility room. Etive eyewear and latex gloves when operating the hopper. If gowns were not donned when ed, and gowns were not led utility room.  p.m., NA-B provided a tour of lity room and described the ng, sorting, and bagging of NA-B stated soiled clothing be rinsed out in the hopper sink in soiled utility room. NA-B yewear and latex gloves when operating the hopper. If gowns were not donned year used, and gowns were not led utility room.	F 880	protective eyewear when using the hopper.  The Linen Handling policy was reviand no revisions were made.  DON or designee will audit to see if PPE was worn and or randomly into staff to see if they know the correct procedure. This will be done 3x/wee weeks, 2x/week for 3 weeks, 1x/wee 2weeks. Housekeeping will audit so weekly. Audit results will be brough QAPI for further recommendations ongoing monitoring.	proper erview ek for 4 ek for upplies t to
	director of nursing/ stated she expected mask, and eye pro- hopper. DON also teach proper hand further, the DON st	Infection Preventionist (DON), ed staff to wear a gown, gloves, tection when they use the stated education is provided to ling procedures of the linens. tated it was important for staff PPE to prevent the spread of			
	3/20/17, consisted	, Linen Handling, last revised of all soiled linen or clothing it in a hopper in the soiled utility			

	` '	R/SUPPLIER/CLIA ATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		45376	B. WING		08/10/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI	DE
ZUMBRO	OTA CARE CENTER		Z	UMBROTA, MN 55992	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEF (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PREC REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING	EDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLÉTION
F 880	Continued From page 26		F 880		
F 883		dry cart or that gloves, e used by staff.	F 883		10/20/23
	S483.80(d) Influenza and pneuminmunizations §483.80(d)(1) Influenza. The factoric policies and procedures to ensure (i) Before offering the influenza is each resident or the resident's receives education regarding the potential side effects of the immedii) Each resident is offered an infimmunization October 1 through annually, unless the immunization contraindicated or the resident himmunized during this time periodic (iii) The resident or the resident's has the opportunity to refuse immedicated or the resident's has the opportunity to refuse immedicated or the resident's has the opportunity to refuse immedicated or the resident's medical record documentation that indicates, at following:  (A) That the resident or resident was provided education regarding and potential side effects of influential indicates of	re that- mmunization, epresentative e benefits and unization; afluenza March 31 on is medically as already been od; e representative munization; and d includes a minimum, the est representative ng the benefits enza eived the influenza the influenza antraindications or esease. The facility edures to ensure			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	` ´c	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	245376	4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	8/10/2023
			Z	ZUMBROTA, MN 55992	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	,	resident or the resident's	F 883		
		eives education regarding the tial side effects of the			
	immunization, unle	offered a pneumococcal ss the immunization is licated or the resident has inized;			
	has the opportunity (iv)The resident's no documentation that	the resident's representative to refuse immunization; and nedical record includes indicates, at a minimum, the			
	was provided educ	nt or resident's representative ation regarding the benefits effects of pneumococcal			
	pneumococcal imn	nt either received the nunization or did not receive immunization due to medical refusal.			
	by:	NT is not met as evidenced		R12 was offered the Influenza vaccine.	
	facility failed to ens admitted during the (October 1 through	v and document review, the ure 1 of 1 resident (R12), 2022/2023 influenza season March 31) was offered the		Reports he is a non-vaccer related to diagnosis and personal preference. VIS offered declined, VAR reviewed signature	9
		n accordance with the Center (CDC) recommendation.		obtained Care plan updated. Resident does not want to be offered vaccines.	
	Findings include:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		This could potentially happen to all residents that are newly admitted. DON	
	01/12/23, indicated and was admitted t	inimum Data Set (MDS) dated R12 was cognitively intact o the facility on 1/12/2023.		and or designee went through all new admits since 10/21/2022 last flu-vaccination day, ensuring that the resident had the influenza vaccine and if	
	diagnoses included	ated 01/12/23, indicated I, ataxia (loss of control of hypertension, bifascicular		not, they were offered the vaccine. If any had not received it and were not offered, they will be offered the influenza vaccine	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	I` ´con	TE SURVEY MPLETED
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	245376	B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	/10/2023
ZUMBRO	TA CARE CENTER			433 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	R12's Immunization indicated R12 did no vaccine while at the record lacked evide offered or contrained.  During interview on 1:00 p.m., the DON lacked evidence the offered or declined.  The facility's Influence of the resident or residence of the resident or residence of the influence of the resident or residence of influence of the influence of the resident or residence of influence of the influence of the resident or residence of influence of the influence of the resident or residence of influence of the influence of the resident or residence of influence of the influence of the resident or residence of influence of the influ	art beat), and polyneuropathy amage).  Report dated 8/10/23, ot receive the influenza facility, and his medical ence the influenza vaccine was licated.  8/10/23, at approximately acknowledged R12's record influenza vaccine was exact all residents will be a vaccine annually between earch 31st. In addition, the didocumentation of evidence dent's representative was regarding the benefits and enza and pneumococcal pe put on file and the	F 883	The Resident Immunizations policy was reviewed with no revisions made. A consent form was made for nursing staff to use for each admission and added to the admission packet.  Nursing staff were educated on the policy/procedure of receiving a signature for either consent or declination.  DON or designee will do audits on new admissions to ensure that they were offered vaccinations if needed. Audits will occur with each new admission for 3 months. Results of the audits will be brought to QAPI for further recommendations and monitoring.	
	record for each resi	aintained on the immunization ident's medical record.  Int, Safe Operating Condition  2)	F 908	3	10/20/23
	and patient care equipment of condition. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, the facility facilit	tain all mechanical, electrical, uipment in safe operating  NT is not met as evidenced sion, interview, and document ailed to ensure essential was maintained in operating d affect all 31 residents.		What corrective action will be accomlished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice:	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF	) ´ CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	245376	B. WING	O8/ STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	/10/2023
ZUMBRO	TA CARE CENTER			433 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 908	Continued From pa	ge 29	F 908	3	
	initial tour on 08/07/convection oven local a sign on the front of "out of order." A seewith six burners next the oven door proper door would not closs.  Observation on 08/a third oven in the rovens, a griddle on burners on top on the oven to the right six placed onto it and the slow requiring over cook one item.  Observation of one refrigerator/freezer revealed one of two hole where a common was used.  Interview on 08/07/2 manager (DM) state waiting for approva DM at this time, a needs to be done and indicated she told in stoves, and nothing no invoice or docurrence.	kitchen equipment during the /23 at 11:50 a.m., revealed the cated in the main kitchen had door indicating the device was cond oven in the main kitchen at to the convection oven had beed open with tape. The oven e and could not be used  07/23 at 11:55 a.m., revealed main kitchen, one with two top on one side and six he other side, revealed the le burned too hot for all food he oven on the left cooked too twice the amount of time to  sink near the walk-in on 08/07/23 at 12:00 p.m., o sinks connected had a large hercial garbage disposal once  23 at 12:15 p.m., the dietary enercial garbage disposal once  23 at 12:15 p.m., the dietary enercial garbage disposal once  24 at 12:15 p.m., the dietary enercial garbage disposal once  25 at 12:15 p.m., the dietary enercial garbage disposal once  26 at 12:15 p.m., the dietary enercial garbage disposal once  27 at 12:15 p.m., the dietary enercial garbage disposal once  28 at 12:15 p.m., the dietary enercial garbage disposal once  29 at 12:15 p.m., the dietary enercial garbage disposal once  29 at 12:15 p.m., the dietary enercial garbage disposal once  29 at 12:15 p.m., the dietary enercial garbage disposal once  20 at 12:15 p.m., the dietary enercial garbage disposal once  29 at 12:15 p.m., the dietary enercial garbage disposal once  20 at 12:15 p.m., the dietary enercial garbage disposal once		It is the practice of ZHS to ensure kitchen equipment is maintained properly. No specific residents were identified to be affected by the alleged deficient practice. A Maintenance Book was implemented in the Kitchen and staff educated to enter any maintenance/equipment issues identified.  How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice:  All necessary equipment that needs repair work have been idenfitied and service has been scheduled. The Maintenance Book has been implemented in the kitchen to record any new issues.  What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur:  As soon as issues were discovered with the convection oven located in the main kitchen the DM contacted Legend Companies and requested a service person to come to ZHS and look at the oven. The service person stated that he would get a quote to the DM. At the time of the survey the facility was waiting for the quote. After continuous follow up with Legend Companies to send over the quote ZHS received it on 8/24/2023. The quote was approved to move forward with the repair and the DM notified Legends Companies.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` '		E SURVEY IPLETED	
		245376	B. WING	08/	C 10/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  433 MILL STREET	
ZUMBRC	TA CARE CENTER			ZUMBROTA, MN 55992	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 908	these kitchen device garbage disposal). Imaintenance requer garbage disposal. Flooked at the conversable to provide de kitchen in disrepair necessary repairs at Review of the maintenance from the regarding the essert and garbage disposal Interview on 08/09/2 administrator stated procedure for maintenance.	23 at 8:30 a.m., the or (MD) stated he was not told es did not work (ovens and He had no work order or st to look at the ovens and He also stated someone ction oven. The MD was ocuments of any item in the had been assessed for and costs.  Itenance logbook at the 18/10/23 at 8:45 a.m., revealed kitchen staff or anyone stial equipment such as ovens sals that were in disrepair.	F 908	ZHS has contacted a service technician to inspect the second oven in the main kitchen with six burners next to the convection oven with the door. Any service needs on that oven will be implemented based on the Service Tech's recommendations.  One of the two sinks that had a hole for a commercial garbage disposal had a new disposal was installed on 9/5/23. The facility had another commercial garbage disposal in the kitchen that was in working condition.  The Administrator created a maintenance book for the dietary department. This book is located in the dietary department. All staff are being trained regarding the of documenting equipment issues immediately. If the issue is emergent staff need to contact maintenance and/or the Administrator right away and document the issue in the book.  How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur:  Administrator or designee will audit 3 times per week for 2 weeks, then 2 times per week for 1 week, then on a random basis. The auditing results will be reported at quarterly QAPI meetings for recommendations and ongoing monitoring.	
<b>F 924</b> SS=F	Corridors have Firm	nly Secured Handrails	F 924		10/20/23

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION INTERCATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP	Γ`	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245376	B. WING		C 08/10/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
ZUMBRO	ZUMBROTA CARE CENTER			20MBROTA, MN 55992	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	5.75
F 924	Continued From pa	age 31	F 924		
	CFR(s): 483.90(i)(3	3)			
	handrails on each some and the second	NT is not met as evidenced tions and interview, the facility ndrails were equipped on both or for two corridors. This has		Corrective action will be accomplish those residents found to have been affected by thedeficient practice:	
	the lower-level therequipped with hand corridor. The corride elevator past the the eight feet wide.  Observation on 08/2 a small 10 foot long leading from the manner of t	/08/23 at 10:25 a.m., revealed rapy area corridor was not drails on either side of the for was 102 feet from the nerapy area to the exit door and 10/23 at 12:15 p.m., revealed g by eight feet wide corridor ain dining room on the upper		It is the practice of ZHS to ensure the safety of all residents. No residents specifically identified to be affected a deficient practice. All current resider will not be walked in the lower level hallway or the corridor connecting to dining room until handrails are instal Residents will be walked by therapy the main level of the facility where handrails are present. A sign has be posted at the corridor notifying staff a directing residents to use the main corridor for entrance/exiting of the di	were by this nts the led. on en and
	not equipped with a corridor. Residents corridor to access the corridor to access the corridor without the corridor without has be nice if we had a laterview on 08/10/2 administrator state.	oor to the main corridor was nandrails on either side of this in the dining room use the their bedrooms.  /23 at 7:50 a.m., the py aide (OTA), indicated idents in the lower-level ndrails. OTA stated, "it would andrails downstairs." /23 at 12:20 p.m., the d she did not notice the lack of ver level and/or dining room		How other residents having the pote to be affected by the same deficient practice will be identified and what corrective action will be taken:  Therapy Director was notified to not any residents walking in the lower lettherapy hallways until handrails are installed. Therapy will only walk resion the main level of the nursing hom where handrails are installed. A sign posted in the short corridor notifying and directing residents to use the macorridor for entrance/exiting of the di	have vel dents ne n is staff ain

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245376	B. WING		C 8/10/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TA CARE CENTER		4:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  33 MILL STREET  UMBROTA, MN 55992		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 924	Continued From pa	nge 32	F 924	room.  What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not reoccur:  Handrails have been ordered for the lowelevel therapy hallway and the service corridor by the resident dining room. Handrails will be installed as soon as the are delivered. A full audit of the facility resident areas has been conducted to ensure that handrails are present in all corridors.  How the facility will montior its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not reoccur:  The Administrator will monitor the installation of handrails in the corridors and report to QAPI Committee when completed. The Safety/AWAIR committe will monitor that facility handrails are in a resident use corridors and that they are secure and findings will be reported to QAPI.	ee e	

F5376032

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245376	B. WING				08/09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TA CARE CENTER			433	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  MILL STREET  MBROTA, MN 55992	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ΓS	K 0	000			
	FIRE SAFETY						
	conducted by the M Public Safety, State 08/09/2023. At the ZUMBROTA CARE compliance with the in Medicare/Medica 483.70(a), Life Safe edition of National R (NFPA) 101, Life Safe edition of National R (NFPA) 101, Life Safe edition of National R (NFPA) 99, Health Carner NFPA 99	OC WILL SERVE AS YOUR COMPLIANCE UPON THE CCEPTANCE. YOUR HE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST S-2567 FORM WILL BE ATION OF COMPLIANCE.  F AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT MPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN ITH YOUR VERIFICATION.  THE PLAN OF R THE FIRE SAFETY TAGS) TO:  IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A THE PLAN OF CORRECTION					
ABORATOR	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electron	ically Signed						09/07/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		<b>l</b> ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	l \	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245376	B. WING _		08/09	9/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ZUMBROTA CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 433 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  TREET		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDER) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	DEFICIENCY MUS FOLLOWING INFO	pections Division Suite 145 -5145, OR  @state.mn.us  RRECTION FOR EACH T INCLUDE ALL OF THE	K 00	00			
	<ol> <li>Address the mediate to ensure the place to ensure the surface of the</li></ol>	easures that will be put in deficiency does not reoccur. The facility plans to monitor to ensure solutions are responsible for the corrective ring of compliance.  The roposed date for completion of the correction of the correction of the completion of the correction of the correcti					
	The building was construction, with a addition was constructed be of Type II (000)	CENTER is a 1-story building, nent onstructed at (3) different building was constructed in rmined to be of Type II (000) partial basement. In 1968, an ructed and was determined to construction, with no in 2014 a 2-story addition was					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  8 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	` ′	E SURVEY PLETED
		245376	B. WING		08/	09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OTA CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 433 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	(000) construction, the original building the construction type buildings, those por surveyed as one buildings of the construction buildings of this height as one building as a National Fire Protect Standard 101, Life 19 Existing Health of The facility is fully produced automatic sprinkler system with smoke spaces open to the for automatic fire defended and the formula of the facility has a case of 31 at the 31 at	as determined to be of Type II with no basement. Because and the (2) additions meet be allowed for existing ritions of the facility were uilding.  al building and additions are ction types allowed for existing ght, the facility was surveyed allowed in the 2012 edition of ction Association (NFPA) Safety Code (LSC), Chapter Care Occupancies.  Protected throughout by an exystem and has a fire alarm addetection in corridors and corridors which is monitored epartment notification.  Apacity of 40 beds and had a time of the survey.	K 000			
	Fire Alarm System A fire alarm system accordance with an with the requirement Electric Code, and and Signaling Code	- Testing and Maintenance - Testing and Maintenance - is tested and maintained in - approved program complying - nts of NFPA 70, National - NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm - Records of system - enance and testing are readily - PA 70, NFPA 72	K 345			10/20/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01  (X3) DATE S  COMPL			E SURVEY PLETED	
		<b>245376</b> B. WING			08/0	09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TA CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  433 MILL STREET  ZUMBROTA, MN 55992		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 353	by: Based on a review and staff interview, and test the fire ala (2012 edition), Life 19.3.4.1, 9.6.1.3, ar National Fire Alarm 17.145.5. This deficient isolated impact on the Findings include:  On 08/09/2023 betwit was revealed by offire alarm pull-station was fully access ob An interview with the verified this deficient discovery.  Sprinkler System - In CFR(s): NFPA 101  Sprinkler System - In Automatic sprinkler inspected, tested, and with NFPA 25, Stan Testing, and Maintan Protection Systems maintenance, inspermintal in a second available.	of available documentation the facility failed to maintain rm system per NFPA 101 Safety Code, sections and NFPA 72 (2010 edition), and Signaling Code, section cient finding could have a the residents within the facility.  In located in the Day Room structed.  We Maintenance Director and finding at the time of Maintenance and Testing and standpipe systems are and maintained in accordance dard for the Inspection, ining of Water-based Fire and testing are ure location and readily system last checked system test	K 35	The item obstructing the manual fi alarm pull-station in the Day Room moved. Signage will be posted on stating "please not obstruct the fire pull-station.  Maintenance Director (MD) will aud stations throughout the facility week one month.	was 9/7/23 alarm lit pull	10/20/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	` '	E SURVEY PLETED	
	245376	B. WING		08/0	09/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ZUMBROTA CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  433 MILL STREET  ZUMBROTA, MN 55992		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 353 Continued From page	ge 4	K 353	3		
any non-required or system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, a This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observatifacility failed to mair accordance with NF Safety Code, section NFPA 25 (2011 editiInspection, Testing, Water-Based Fire P 5.2.2.2, NFPA 13 the Installation of Sp 7.7.1.4, 8.5.6. The have a widespread the facility.  Findings include:  1. On 08/09/2023 be PM, it was revealed Basement Boiler Roattached to a hange piping.  2. On 08/09/2023 be PM, it was revealed Basement Storage I resting upon and presprinkler system pip 3. On 08/09/2023 be PM, it was revealed Basement Boiler Roattached Basement Storage I resting upon and presprinkler system pip 3. On 08/09/2023 be PM, it was revealed Basement Boiler Roattached Basement Basement Basement Basement Basement Basement Basement Basement	ion and staff interview the ntain the sprinkler system in PA 101 (2012 edition), Life ns 4.6.12, 9.7.5, 9.7.6 and ion) Standard for the and Maintenance of Protection Systems, section(s), (2010 edition), Standard for prinkler System, sections se deficient findings could impact on the residents within etween 9:00 AM and 12:30 by observation that in the pom Corridor that cabling was er of the sprinkler system  etween 9:00 AM and 12:30 by observation that in the Room that cable bundles were esenting weight loading to the		Findings 1 through 4 regarding ca bundles being attached to the sprir system piping system have all bee attached to the ceiling. Administrat verify completion.  Finding 5 regarding a sprinkler head basement storage room was found obstructed by storage. The boxes I been removed. Administrator to vecompletion.	nkler or to I to be nave	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION  01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245376	B. WING			08/	09/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TA CARE CENTER			43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  33 MILL STREET  UMBROTA, MN 55992		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 353	4. On 08/09/2023 be PM, it was revealed Basement Boiler St bundles were restin loading to the sprint 5. On 08/09/2023 be PM, it was revealed Basement Boiler St head was found observed these deficit discovery.  Electrical Equipmer CFR(s): NFPA 101  Electrical Equipmer Extension Cords Power strips in a paused for component patient-care-related (PCREE) assemble by qualified personn 10.2.3.6. Power strips in a paused for component patient-care-related (PCREE) assemble by qualified personn 10.2.3.6. Power strips for non-PCRE (outside of vicinity) care rooms, power	ge 5  etween 9:00 AM and 12:30 by observation that in the orage Room that cable g upon and presenting weight cler system piping.  etween 9:00 AM and 12:30 by observation that in the orage Room that a sprinkler structed by storage.  e Maintenance Director ent findings at the time of at - Power Cords and Extens  at - Power Cords and Extens  at - Power Cords and Extens  at - Power Cords and intent care vicinity are only that have been assembled and meet the conditions of ips in the patient care vicinity are only in long-term care resident se PCREE (e.g., personal in long-term care resident se PCREE. Power strips for 363A or UL 60601-1. Power in the patient care rooms meet UL 1363. In non-patient strips meet other UL	K 3	920		RIATE	10/20/23
	precautions. Extensions substitute for fixed version cords use	er strips are used with general sion cords are not used as a wiring of a structure. ed temporarily are removed ompletion of the purpose for					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '			E SURVEY PLETED	
		245376	B. WING		08/	09/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ZUMBROTA CARE CENTER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  33 MILL STREET  UMBROTA, MN 55992		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 923	10.2.4. 10.2.3.6 (NFPA 99) (NFPA 70), 590.3(D) This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat facility failed to man power taps in accore edition), Health Can 10.2.3.6, and NFPA Electrical Code, see UL 1363. This defic isolated impact on to Findings include:  On 08/09/2023 between it was revealed by on an appliance ( refrig relocatable power to An interview with the verified this deficient discovery. Gas Equipment - Co CFR(s): NFPA 101  Gas Equipment - Co Greater than or equ Storage locations a ventilated in accord 5.1.3.3.3. >300 but <3,000 cu Storage locations a within an enclosed in limited- combustible	ed and meets the conditions of 10.2.4 (NFPA 99), 400-8 (NFPA 70), TIA 12-5 NT is not met as evidenced ion and staff interview, the nage usage of relocatable dance with NFPA 99 (2012 to Facilities Code, section 70, (2011 edition), National ctions 110.3(B), 400.8 (1) and ient finding could have an the residents within the facility.  In the residents within the facility of the residents within the facility.  In the residents within the facility of the re	K 923	Appliance in room 108 is now directly plugged into a wall outlet. Education provided to the staff member on the health care facilities code.  MD will audit appliances throughout facility weekly for one month.	n was e	10/20/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			` ′	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245376	B. WING			08/09/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ZUMBROTA CARE CENTER			433 MILL STREET				
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH COF	RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
gases are not store separated from consprinklered) or enclar noncombustible construction. Less than or equal in a single smoke of cylinders available from care areas with an area or equal to 300 cubstored in an enclose handled with precautant and each door or gate of where the sign inclumination and each door or gate of which they are respectively cylinders are cylinders. When fare integral pressure gase considered empty is are marked to avoid in the open are proful. 3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation facility failed to main storage and manage edition), Health Cartant 1.3.2. These deficit widespread impact facility.  Findings include:	d with flammables, and are abustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if osed in a cabinet of instruction having a minimum in rating. To 300 cubic feet compartment, individual for immediate use in patient aggregate volume of less than ic feet are not required to be ure. Cylinders must be utions as specified in 11.6.2. In readable from 5 feet is on if a cylinder storage room, udes the wording as a N: OXIDIZING GAS(ES) NO SMOKING." so cylinders are used in order received from the supplier. It is segregated from full cility employs cylinders with auge, a threshold pressure is established. Empty cylinders it confusion. Cylinders stored rected from weather.  3, 11.3.4, 11.6.5 (NFPA 99) NT is not met as evidenced it in and staff interview, the intain proper medical gas rement per NFPA 99 (2012 to Facilities Code, sections it indings could have a on the residents within the	K 9	The mixed st cylinders were The med gas tanks are stor equal to 300 c compartment if there is no v are not to use	storage room where ed contain less than cubic feet in a single so that tab on an O2 table that tank.	8/9/23. O2 or smoke ned that nk they		
1. On 08/09/2023 b	etween 9:00 AM and 12:30		The west corr	ridor room where O2	tanks		
	Continued From pa gases are not store separated from consprinklered) or encl noncombustible construction as single smoke of cylinders available from a single smoke of cylinders available from an enclose handled with precautionary signer are areas with an a or equal to 300 cub stored in an enclose handled with precautionary signer are the sign incluminimum "CAUTIO STORED WITHIN I Storage is planned of which they are recylinders. When faintegral pressure gas considered empty is are marked to avoid in the open are profit 1.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observationary signer and managedition), Health Cartana, These deficitions are deficitly failed to main storage and managedition. Findings include:	ACCORRECTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER:  245376  PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 7 gases are not stored with flammables, and are separated from combustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if sprinklered) or enclosed in a cabinet of noncombustible construction having a minimum 1/2 hr. fire protection rating.  Less than or equal to 300 cubic feet In a single smoke compartment, individual cylinders available for immediate use in patient care areas with an aggregate volume of less than or equal to 300 cubic feet are not required to be stored in an enclosure. Cylinders must be handled with precautions as specified in 11.6.2. A precautionary sign readable from 5 feet is on each door or gate of a cylinder storage room, where the sign includes the wording as a minimum "CAUTION: OXIDIZING GAS(ES) STORED WITHIN NO SMOKING."  Storage is planned so cylinders are used in order of which they are received from the supplier. Empty cylinders are segregated from full cylinders. When facility employs cylinders with integral pressure gauge, a threshold pressure considered empty is established. Empty cylinders are marked to avoid confusion. Cylinders stored in the open are protected from weather.  11.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3.3, 11.3.4, 11.6.5 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation and staff interview, the facility failed to maintain proper medical gas storage and management per NFPA 99 (2012 edition), Health Care Facilities Code, sections  11.3.2. These deficient findings could have a widespread impact on the residents within the facility.	DENTIFICATION NUMBER:  245376  B. WING_  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 7 gases are not stored with flammables, and are separated from combustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if sprinklered) or enclosed in a cabinet of noncombustible construction having a minimum 1/2 hr. fire protection rating.  Less than or equal to 300 cubic feet In a single smoke compartment, individual cylinders available for immediate use in patient care areas with an aggregate volume of less than or equal to 300 cubic feet are not required to be stored in an enclosure. Cylinders must be handled with precautions as specified in 11.6.2.  A precautionary sign readable from 5 feet is on each door or gate of a cylinder storage room, where the sign includes the wording as a minimum "CAUTION: OXIDIZING GAS(ES) STORED WITHIN NO SMOKING."  Storage is planned so cylinders are used in order of which they are received from the supplier. Empty cylinders are segregated from full cylinders. When facility employs cylinders with integral pressure gauge, a threshold pressure considered empty is established. Empty cylinders are marked to avoid confusion. Cylinders stored in the open are protected from weather.  11.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3.3, 11.3.4, 11.6.5 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation and staff interview, the facility failed to maintain proper medical gas storage and management per NFPA 99 (2012 edition), Health Care Facilities Code, sections  11.3.2. These deficient findings could have a widespread impact on the residents within the facility.  Findings include:	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TA CARE CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 7 gases are not stored with flammables, and are separated from combustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if sprinklered) or enclosed in a cabinet of noncombustible construction having a minimum 1/2 hr. fire protection rating.  Less than or equal to 300 cubic feet In a single smoke compartment, individual cylinders available for immediate use in patient care areas with an aggregate volume of less than or equal to 300 cubic feet are not required to be stored in an enclosure. Cylinders must be handled with precautions as specified in 11.6.2. A precautionary sign readable from 5 feet is on each door or gate of a cylinder storage room, where the sign includes the wording as a minimum "CAUTION: OXIDIZING GAS(ES) STORED WITHIN NO SMOKING."  Storage is planned so cylinders are used in order of which they are received from the supplier. Empty cylinders are segregated from full cylinders. When facility employs cylinders with integral pressure gauge, a threshold pressure considered empty is established. Empty cylinders are marked to avoid confusion. Cylinders stored in the open are protected from weather.  11.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3.3, 11.3.4, 11.6.5 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation and staff interview, the facility failed to maintain proper medical gas storage and management per NFPA 99 (2012 edition), Health Care Facilities Code, sections 11.3.2. These deficient findings could have a widespread impact on the residents within the facility. Findings include:	TO CONTINUED ROY OF THE PROVIDER OF A BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01  B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 7  gases are not stored with flammables, and are separated from combustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if sprinklered) or enclosed in a cabinet of noncombustible construction having a minimum 1/2 hr. fire protection rating. Less than or equal to 300 cubic feet In a single smoke compartment, individual cylinders available for immediate use in patient care areas with an aggregate volume of less than or equal to 300 cubic feet are not required to be stored in an enclosure. Cylinders must be handled with precautions as specified in 11.6.2. A precautionary sign readable from 5 feet is on each door or gate of a cylinder storage room, where the sign includes the wording as a minimum "CAUTION: OXIDIZING GAS(ES) STORED WITHIN NO SMOKING."  Storage is planned so cylinders are used in order of which they are received from the supplier. Empty cylinders are marked to avoid confusion. Cylinders stored in the open are protected from weather. In 13.1, 11.3.2, 11.3.3, 11.3.4, 11.6.5 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation and staff interview, the facility failed to maintain proper medical gas storage and management per NFPA 99 (2012 edition), Health Care Facilities Code, sections 11.3.2. These deficient findings could have a widespread impact on the residents within the facility.  Findings include:	TOTA CARE CENTER    SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR I.SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PREFIX TAG	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		` '	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245376	B. WING		08/09/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TA CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  433 MILL STREET  ZUMBROTA, MN 55992		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 926	Med Gas Storage For empty / full cylinds  2. On 08/09/2023 b PM, it was revealed Med Gas Storage For leaving the cylinder unauthorized access  3. On 08/09/2023 b PM, it was revealed West Corridor of the Bathing Room, there Med Gas cylinders discovery cylinders and unauthorized at the secured storage exposure to combut locate within 5 feet discovery cylinders and unauthorized at the secured storage exposure to combut locate within 5 feet discovery cylinders and unauthorized at the secured storage exposure to combut locate within 5 feet discovery cylinders and unauthorized at the secured storage exposure to combut locate within 5 feet discovery cylinders and unauthorized at the secured storage exposure to combut locate within 5 feet discovery cylinders and unauthorized at the secured storage exposure to combut locate within 5 feet discovery cylinders and unauthorized at the secured storage exposure to combut locate within 5 feet discovery cylinders and unauthorized at the secured storage exposure to combut locate within 5 feet discovery cylinders and unauthorized at the secured storage exposure to combut locate within 5 feet discovery cylinders and unauthorized at the secured storage exposure to combut locate within 5 feet discovery cylinders and unauthorized at the secured storage exposure to combut locate within 5 feet discovery cylinders and unauthorized at the secured storage exposure to combut locate within 5 feet discovery cylinders and unauthorized at the secured storage exposure to combut locate within 5 feet discovery cylinders and unauthorized at the secured storage exposure to combut locate within 5 feet discovery cylinders at the secured storage exposure to combut locate within 5 feet discovery cylinders and unauthorized at the secured storage exposure to combut locate within 5 feet discovery cylinders and unauthorized at the secured storage exposure to combut locate within 5 feet discovery cylinders and unauthorized at the secured storage exposure to combut locate within 5 feet discovery cylinders an	I by observation that in the Room there was mixed storage ders.  etween 9:00 AM and 12:30 by observation that in the Room was found unsecured sexposed to tamper and sex.  etween 9:00 AM and 12:30 by observation that in the efacility adjacent to the ewas unsecured storage of in the open corridor. At time of were fully exposed to tamper ccess.  etween 9:00 AM and 12:30 by observation that in the eping Office, there was of Med Gas cylinders and stible materials that were of the cylinders. At time of were fully exposed to tamper	K 923	are stored contain less than or equition 300 cubic feet in a single smoke compartment. Staff have been trainiff there is no white tab on an O2 taken are not to use that tank.  The tank in the basement houseker office has been removed.  The DM or designee will audit 2 times week for 1 month and 1 time per will 1 month. The auditing results will be reported at quarterly QAPI meeting recommendations and ongoing monitoring. As well as the monthly AWAIR meeting.	ned that nk they eping eek for e s for	10/20/23
	Personnel Personnel concerne maintenance and h	ed with the application, andling of medical gases and d on the risk. Facilities				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245376	B. WING _		08	/09/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OTA CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 433 MILL STREET ZUMBROTA, MN 55992	)E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 926	guidelines and usage serviced only by permaintenance and of 11.5.2.1 (NFPA 99). This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on a review the facility failed to training program is edition), Health Cart 11.5.2.1. This deficing impact on the resident twas revealed by a documentation that review did not confinant for refresher profinterface or administrate at the facility.  An interview with Actional confinence at the facility.	education, including safety ge requirements. Equipment is resonnel trained in the peration of equipment.	K 92	The DM is currently providing required medical gas training that interface or administer me (O2) in use at the facility. DM this training in the new hire on process. Training will be compannually.	for all staff edical gases will include boarding		